
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE                                       
MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN 

The City of Starkville, Mississippi 

September 15, 2010 

Be it remembered that the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in a recess meeting on 
September 15, 2010 at 5:30 p.m. in the Courtroom of City Hall, located at 101 E. 
Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS.  There being present were Mayor Parker Wiseman, 
Aldermen Ben Carver, Sandra Sistrunk, Eric Parker, Richard Corey, Jeremiah Dumas, 
Roy A. Perkins, and Henry Vaughn, Sr. Attending the Board were City Attorney Chris 
Latimer and City Clerk Markeeta Outlaw.   

Mayor Parker Wiseman opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance followed by 
a moment of silence. 

REQUESTED REVISIONS TO THE OFFICIAL AGENDA 

Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., requested the following changes to the Official Agenda 

 Add to Consent: Item IX-B regarding Temporary Event Signs for the 
 Mississippi Horse Park in accordance with section 5.K. of the City of Starkville 
 Sign Ordinance. 

 Add to Consent: Item X-B regarding the Starkville School District's Budget and 
 62.24 mil Tax Levy for the 2010 - 2011 Fiscal Year. 

 Add to Consent: Item X-G regarding the Appointment of Wildlife Ecologist 
 Kris Godwin to serve on the Tree Advisory Board 

  
1. 

APPROVAL OF THE SEPTEMBER 15, 2010  
OFFICIAL AGENDA AS REVISED 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
to approve the September 15, 2010 Official agenda as modified with items listed as 
consent, the Board voted unanimously in favor of the motion.  
 
Having received no objections to consent items, the Mayor declared consent items 
approved. 
 
2 

APPROVE TEMPORARY EVENT SIGNS FOR THE MISSISSIPPI 
HORSE PARK IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.K  
OF THE CITY OF STARKVILLE SIGN ORDINANCE 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 



Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval of Temporary Event 
Signs for the Mississippi Horse Park, in accordance with Section 5.K of the City of 
Starkville Sign Ordinance" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby unanimously 
approved. 
 
3. 

APPROVAL OF THE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE  
STARKVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT  

BUDGET AND 62.24 MIL TAX LEVY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 - 2011 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval of the Resolution to 
adopt the Starkville School District Budget and 62.24 mil Tax Levy for Fiscal Year 2010 
- 2011" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET AND AD VALOREM TAX LEVY 
FOR THE STARKVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-11 

 
 
Be it adjudged, resolved, and ordered by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of 
Starkville, Mississippi, that the following ad valorem tax rates are levied and imposed for 
the Starkville School District upon taxable property, including motor vehicles, in said 
School District, as the same is now assessed and listed, or may be hereafter assessed and 
listed, upon the Assessment Rolls of the Starkville School District as of January 1, 2010, 
said rate being expressed in mills of a decimal fraction of a mill and levied and imposed 
upon each dollar of assessed valuation appearing upon the Assessment Rolls of the 
Starkville School District, for the following funds or purposes; and, when the same is 
collected the money shall be credited to the respective funds as provided by law: 
 
There is herby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation, including motor vehicles, 
appearing on the Assessment Roll of the Starkville School District, except as to such 
value as maybe exempt by law, as follows, pursuant to the authority granted in Section 
27-39-307 and 37-57-3 et seq. of the Mississippi Code of 1972 as amended: 
 

A. District Maintenance  48.35 Mils 
B. Millsaps Vocational    2.60 Mils 
C. Limited Tax Notes      .13 Mils 
D. 1995/96 Bond & Interest    3.59 Mils 
E. 2007/08 Bond & Interest    8.10 Mils 
 
TOTAL TAX LEVY   62.77 Mils 
 
 

 
 









4. 
APPROVAL OF THE APPOINTMENT OF WILDLIFE  

ECOLOGIST KRIS GODWIN  
TO THE TREE ADVISORY BOARD 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval of the Appointment 
of Wildlife Ecologist Kris Godwin to serve on the Tree Advisory Board" is enumerated, 
this consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
5. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
COMMITTEE TO HOST A WORKSHOP FOR COMPREHENSIVE  

PLANNING BY PLACEMAKERS AT A COST OF $1,650.00 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to authorize the 
Comprehensive Plan Committee to Host a Workshop for Comprehensive Planning by 
Placemakers of " is enumerated, this consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
6. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE COST OF AN  
ADDITIONAL GAMEDAY SHUTTLE 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $875.00 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to authorize the cost 
of an additional Gameday Shuttle in the amount of $875.00" is enumerated, this consent 
item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
7. 

APPROVAL OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  
CITY OF STARKVILLE AND SOUTHERN ADMINISTRATORS  

FOR THE PLAN 125 (CAFETERIA PLAN) 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval of the Agreement 
between the City of Starkville and Southern Administrators for the Plan 125 (Cafeteria 
Plan)" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 

 
 



























8. 
APPROVAL TO REIMBURSE THE POLICE DEPARTMENT  

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT PROGRAM $2,108.65 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to reimburse the 
Police Department Confidential Informant Program $2,108.65" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
9. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND  
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH SOUTHEASTERN  

DATA CORPORATION (SEDC) FOR STARKVILLE ELECTRIC 
DEPARTMENT BILLING ADMINISTRATION  

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to authorize the 
Mayor to Sign and Execute the Contract with Southeastern Data Corporation (SEDC) for 
Starkville Electric Department Billing Administration, this consent item is thereby 
unanimously approved. 

 

























 
 

10. 
APPROVAL TO EMPLOY DEMARIO CISTRUNK AND  

WILLIAM TABB AS FIREFIGHTERS 
IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT WITH AN ANNUAL SALARY OF  

$26,517.81 AND A ONE-YEAR PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to employ Demario 
Cistrunk and William Tabb as Firefighters in the Fire Department with an annual Salary 
of $26,517.81, Grade 5 Step 1, and a one-year probationary period" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby unanimously approved.  This position works 2990 hours annually. 
 
11. 

APPROVAL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND  
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH THE STARKVILLE  
SCHOOL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE UNIFORM POLICE 

OFFICERS AT HOME FOOTBALL AND BASKETBALL GAMES 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to authorize the 
Mayor to sign and execute the contract with the Starkville School District to provide 
uniform police officers for all home football and basketball games" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 











12. 
APPROVAL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND  

EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH STARKVILLE HOUSING  
AUTHORITY FOR THE ASSIGNMENT OF A  

FULL TIME UNIFORM OFFICER  
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to authorize the 
Mayor to sign and execute the contract with the Starkville Housing Authority for the 
assignment of a full-time uniform police" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby 
unanimously approved. 
 







13. 
APPROVAL TO ACCEPT THE LOW QUOTE SUBMITTED BY 

CONSOLIDATED PIPE IN THE AMOUNT OF $8,453.20 FOR SEWER PIPE 
NEEDED FOR THE SUDDUTH ROAD SEWER PROJECT 

 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to authorize the 
Mayor to sign and execute the contract with the Starkville School District to provide 
uniform police officers for all home football and basketball games" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
14. 

APPROVAL TO ISSUE A NOTICE TO PROCEED TO STIDHAM 
CONSTRUCTION, THE LOW BIDDER FROM THE  

CITY OF STARKVILLE 2010 SOURCE OF SUPPLY LIST,  
 TO INSTALL SEWER LINE FOR THE SUDDUTH ROAD  

SEWER PROJECT AT A COST OF $23,677.50 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval to issue a Notice to 
Proceed to Stidham Construction, the low bidder from the City of Starkville 2010 Source 
of Supply List, to install sewer line for the Sudduth Road Sewer Project at a cost of 
$23,677.50" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
15. 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #1 WITH  
GLENN MACHINE WORKS IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,580.00 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver, 
and unanimously approved by the Board, to approve the September 15, 2010 Official 
Agenda with no objections to consent items, whereby the "approval of Change Order #1 
with Glenn Machine Works in the amount of $5,580.00" is enumerated, this consent item 
is thereby unanimously approved. 
 
END OF CONSENT ITEMS 

 
PUBLIC APPEARANCES 
 
Starkville School District Superintendent Judy Couey presented the Board with the 
School Districts' Budget for the 2010 - 2011 fiscal year. 
 
16. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT  



WITH GARY SHAFER FOR THE ARCHITECTURAL  
SERVICES FOR THE PROPOSED MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 

 
There came for consideration the matter of contract considerations with Gary Shafer for 
architectural services in conjunction with the proposed municipal complex.  After 
discussion, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, and having failed to receive a second, the 
mayor declared the motion failed for lack of a second. 

 
17. 

A MOTION TO POSTPONE CONSIDERATION TO AMEND  
THE CONTRACT WITH GARY SHAFER FOR ARCHITECTURAL  

SERVICES FOR THE PROPOSED MUNICIPAL COMPLEX 
 

There came for consideration the matter of contract considerations with Gary Shafer for 
architectural services in conjunction with the proposed municipal complex.  After 
discussion, and  
 
upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Henry 
Vaughn, Sr., the Board unanimously voted to table the discussion.  

 
Alderman Ben Carver exited the meeting. 

 
18. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF 
STARKVILLE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 AND THE ADOPTION OF 

THE MILLAGE RATE OF 20.0 MILS FOR GENERAL OPERATIONS,  
AN INCREASE IN THE TAX LEVY OF .45 MILS 

 
There came for consideration the matter of approving the resolution to adopt the City of 
Starkville Budget for Fiscal Year 2011.  Included in the Budget approval was the 
necessary adjudication by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of certain fund transfers.    
Alderman Ben Carver recused himself from the vote and all discussions surrounding the 
adoption of the City’s FY 2011 budget. After discussion, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Sandra 
Sistrunk to adopt the City of Starkville’s FY 2011 Budget as presented, to include a Tax 
Levy increase of .45 mils, which will place the tax levy at 20 mils; before the Board 
voted, Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr. offered an amendment to the motion: 
 
 18a. 

A MOTION TO AMEND THE FOREGOING  
MOTION TO INCLUDE 

$5,000.00 TO SMITH-WELL, INC 
 



 After discussion of the forgoing motion, Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., offered 
 an amendment to the motion adopting the 2010 - 2011 Budget and setting the Tax 
 Levy to 20 mils, to include a $5,000.00 donation to Smith-Well, Inc.  Alderman 
 Richard Corey duly seconded motion, however before the votes were cast, 
 Alderman Sandra Sistrunk offered an amendment to the amendment. 

 
 18b. 

A MOTION TO AMEND THE FOREGOING  
ADMENDMENT TO THE ORIGINAL MOTION TO INCLUDE 
TAKING THE $5,000.00 DONATION TO SMITH-WELL, INC.  
FROM THE CONTINGENCY LINE ITEM OF THE BUDGET 

 
 After consideration of the amendment to the original motion, Alderman Sandra 
 Sistrunk offered an amendment to the amended motion of including a $5,000.00 
 donation to the Smith-Well, Inc. to identify the "Contingency Line Item" as the 
 location from which, to transfer the additional donation.  After discussion of the 
 amendment to the amendment, the Board voted as follows: 
 
   Alderman Ben Carver   voted:  recusal 
   Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Eric Parker   voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Richard Corey  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Roy A'. Perkins  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  voted:  Yea 
 
 Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, 
 the Mayor declared the amendment to the amendment of the original motion 
 which identified the line item to use to transfer funds to accommodate the 
 additional donation as stated in the amendment as carried. 
 
 The amendment to the original motion was brought for consideration.  After 
 discussion the Board voted as follows: 
 
   Alderman Ben Carver   voted:  recusal 
   Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  voted:  Abstain 
   Alderman Eric Parker   voted:  Nay 
   Alderman Richard Corey  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  voted:  Abstain 
   Alderman Roy A'. Perkins  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  voted:  Yea 
  
 Having received a majority affirmative voted of those members present and 
 voting, the Mayor declared the amendment to the original motion, which included 
 an additional $5,000.00 to the 2010 - 2011 Budget as stated in the amendment, as 
 carried. 



 
The original motion of adopting the 2010 - 2011 Budget and Increased Tax Levy was 
brought for consideration, with this consideration of the matter approving the resolution 
to adopt the City of Starkville Budget for Fiscal Year 2011, an adjudication by the Mayor 
and Board of Aldermen of certain fund transfers is necessary,  and that along with 
adopting the Municipal Budget for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 as noted in Part “A” below the 
Mayor and Board of Aldermen also make the following determinations: 
 
That the following organizations or events in the informal appendix and funded under 
provisions of City Ordinance 1991-1 be adjudged as social or community service 
programs, do advertise, expose, entertain, or otherwise advance the interests of the City 
of Starkville,  Mississippi, in the judgment of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, and , 
therefore, are subject to receive funding services as presented in the informal appendix 
to this budget and not to exceed the aggregate amount of the value of one mill of the 
total assessment and valuation of property within the corporate limits of the City as 
prescribed by Mississippi Code 1972 /annotated, Section 17-3-1, et seq.: 
 
 
 
American Red Cross 

  
 $                       -  

Boy Scouts 
  

 $                       -  
Boys and Girls Club 

  
 $                    5,000.00  

Brickfire 
   

 $                    5,000.00  
Community Counseling 

 
 $                  12,000.00              

Girl Scouts 
  

 $                       500.00  
GTPDD/Area Agency on Aging/Mini Bus  $                  32,500.00   
GTPDD/AAA/home delivered meals/match   $                              -    
National Guard 

  
 $                    3,000.00  

Safe Haven 
  

 $                    5,000.00  
Starkville Reads 

  
 $                       500.00  

Smith-Well, Inc. 
  

 $                    5,000.00 
Misc./Continency 

  
 $                    1,500.00  

    
 $                  70,000.00  

     
 

   
    
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    



 

  
THE CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 

    

  

BUDGET OF ESTIMATED REVENUES AND 
EXPENDITURES 

    
  

 FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 
    

  
      ( ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 15, 2010 ) 

    
       
    

FY '10-11 
  ACCOUNT 

   
BUDGET 

  NUMBER 
 

ACCOUNT TITLE 
 

AMOUNT 
  

  
REVENUES 

    
       001-000-

220 
 

Licenses & Permits $ 402,733 
  

       
  

Inter-Governmental Revenues: 
    230 

 
  Federal Grants 

 
11,885 

  240 
 

  Federal Shared Revenues 
 

41,500 
  241 

 
  Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

 
474,500 

  250 
 

  State Grants 
 

722,562 
  260 

 
  State Shared Revenues-UNRESTRICTED 

 
5,582,959 

  
  

                        RESTRICTED 
    270 

 
  Grants from Local Gov't Units 

 
2,629,271 

  
       
  

Charges for Services: 
    280 

 
  General Government 

 
0 

  285 
 

  Public Safety  
 

0 
  290 

 
  Highways & Streets 

 
0 

  295 
 

  Sanitation 
 

0 
  300 

 
  Health 

 
0 

  305 
 

  Welfare 
 

0 
  310 

 
  Culture & Recreation 

 
0 

  320 
 

  Other 
 

0 
  330 

 
  Fines & Forfeits 

 
1,289,150 

  340 
 

  Miscellaneous - UNRESTRICTED 
 

134,185 
  

  
                  RESTRICTED 

 
0 

  350 
 

  Interfund Transfers 
 

25,000 
  

  
TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 

    
  

  TAXATION $ 11,313,745 
  

       
  

Cash Balance At Beginning of Year (Unrestricted) $ 674,028 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 11,987,773 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy $ 3,901,497 

  
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 15,889,270 

  
       
       



  
EXPENDITURES 

    
       General Government 

    001-XXX-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 1,562,165 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

75,495 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
1,602,377 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

78,000 
  900 

 
  Interfund Transfer 

 
769,754 

  
  

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT $ 4,087,791 
    

      
       POLICE DEPARTMENT 

    001-100-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 2,957,700 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

403,796 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
299,480 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

14,885 
  800 

 
  Lease Payment 

 
142,951 

  
  

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT $ 3,818,812 
  

       EMERGENCY DISPATCH(911) 
    001-142-

400 
 

Personnel Services $ 225,711 
  600 

 
Other Service & Charges 

 
40,000 

  
  

TOTAL DISPATCH $ 265,711 
  

       
       FIRE DEPARTMENT 

    001-160-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 3,082,636 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

65,342 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
292,277 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

76,236 
  800 

 
  Lease Payment 

 
19,985 

  
  

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT $ 3,536,476 
  

       
       PROTECTIVE INSPECTION/BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

    001-181-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 91,828 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

7,595 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
13,250 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

10,000 
  

  
TOTAL PROTECTIVE INSPECTION $ 122,673 

  
       CIVIL 
DEFENSE 

     001-190-
500 

 
  Supplies $ 700 

  600 
 

  Other Service & Charges 
 

10,500 
  



700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

50,000 
  

  
TOTAL OTHER PROTECTION $ 61,200 

  
       
       STREETS & HIGHWAYS 

    001-201-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 509,479 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

134,500 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
63,600 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

3,000 
  800 

 
  Lease Payment 

 
31,213 

  900 
 

  Capital Outlay/Construction 
 

0 
  

  
TOTAL STREETS & HIGHWAYS $ 741,792 

  
       
       
       
       ANIMAL CONTROL 

    001-260-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 69,242 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

4,400 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
15,510 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

0 
  900 

 
  Transfer Out 

 
106,000 

  
  

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL $ 195,152 
  

       
       PARKS & RECREATION 

    001-300-
900 

 
  Transfers $ 844,400 

  
  

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION $ 844,400 
  

       
       MSU HORSE PARK 

    001-341-
600 

 
  Other services $ 70,000 

  
  

TOATL MSU HORSE PARK $ 70,000 
  

       
        LIBRARY 

      001-351-
900 

 
  Transfer $ 170,400 

  
  

TOTAL LIBRARY $ 170,400 
  

       
       DEBT 
SERVICE  

     001-450-
800 

 
  Debt Service $ 1,009,742 

  
  

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE $ 1,009,742 
  

       
       



CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
    001-600-

715 
 

  ADA Compliance $ 0 
  001-600-

727 
 

  Storm Drainage Program 
 

0 
  001-600-

735 
 

  Capital Project/Street Improvements  
 

400,000 
  

  
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 400,000 

  
       
       ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

    001-653-
700 

 
  Grants to Other Government Agency's $ 10,000 

  
  

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ 10,000 
  

       CONTINGENCY FUND 
    001-900-

991 
 

  Contingency Fund $ 179,836 
  

  
TOTAL CONTINGENCY FUND 

 
179,836 

  
       

       
  

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $ 15,513,985 
  

       
  

Year End Balance (Unrestricted) $ 375,285 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 15,889,270 

  
       
       002-XXX-

XXX 
 

RESTRICTED POLICE FUND 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    002-000-

329 
 

Fines $ 16,368 
  

       
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 16,368 
  

  
  TAXATION 

    
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 34,250 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 50,618 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 50,618 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       



002-158-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 0 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

25,500 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
2,500 

  700 
 

Machinery and Equipment 
 

22,618 
  

  
TOTAL RESTRICTED POLICE FUND $ 50,618 

  
       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 50,618 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       003-XXX-

XXX 
 

RESTRICTED FIRE FUND 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    003-000-

262 
 

State Grants $ 119,000 
  339 

 
Interest on Account 

 
20 

  
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 119,020 
  

  
  TAXATION 

    
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 9,070 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 128,090 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 128,090 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       003-560-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 0 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

0 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
0 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

0 
  800 

 
  Cap Loan 

 
104,314 

  900 
 

  Capital Outlay/Land 
 

0 
  

  
TOTAL RESTRICTED FIRE FUND $ 104,314 

  
       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 23,776 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 128,090 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       
       010-XXX-

 
PUBLIC SAFETY-MultUnit Drug Task Force 

    



XXX 

       
  

REVENUE 
    010-000-

347 
 

Refund $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
TAXATION $ 0 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 25,937 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 25,937 

  
       
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by  
    

  
Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED  
    

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 25,937 

  
       
  

EXPENDIRURES 
    

       010-159-
400 

 
Personnel Services $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL DRUG TASK FORCE EXPENDITURES $ 0 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 25,937 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END 
    

  
BALANCE $ 25,937 

  
       
       015-XXX-

XXX 
 

MISCELLANEOUS OPERATIONS -BRYAN FIELD 
AIRPORT 

    
       
  

REVENUE 
    015-000-

000 
 

Grants from Local Governments $ 70,951 
  

  
Rents and Fees 

 
51,708 

  
  

Interest 
 

0 
  

  
Grant 

 
596,630 

  
       
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 719,289 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 719,289 

  
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    



  
   Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 719,289 

  
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       015-550-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 42,659 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

8,150 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
33,950 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

37,900 
  

  
TOTAL BRYAN FIELD AIRPORT $ 122,659 

  
       
  

Restricted Airport Fund: 
    015-555-

700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

596,630 
  

  
TOTAL RESTRICTED AIRPORT $ 596,630 

  
       
  

Balance at End of Year 
 

0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END 
    

  
BALANCE $ 719,289 

  
       022-XXX-

XXX 
 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND: Sanitation & 
    

  
Enviromental Services 

    
       
  

              REVENUE 
    022-000-

000 
 

Misc.(collection fees) $ 2,527,600 
  250 

 
Grants 

 
25,000 

  
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 2,552,600 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 363,800 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 2,916,400 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by  
    

  
  Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 2,916,400 

  
       
  

              EXPENDITURES 
    

       022-222-
400 

 
Personnel Services $ 1,040,359 

  500 
 

Supplies 
 

282,925 
  600 

 
Other Services & Charges 

 
858,750 

  



700 
 

Capital Outlay 
 

480,000 
  900 

 
Transfer to Other Funds 

 
120,874 

  
       
  

TOTAL  $ 2,782,908 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 133,492 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 2,916,400 

  
       
       
       
       
       
       023-XXX-

XXX 
 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND: Starkville/ 
    

  
  Oktibbeha County Landfill 

    
       
  

REVENUES 
    

       023-000-
000 

 
  Miscellaneous (Disposal Fees) $ 86,000 

  
  

  City Funds 
 

120,874 
  

  
  County Funds 

 
65,086 

  
       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 271,960 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 271,960 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 271,960 

  
       
       
       
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       023-223-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 114,929 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

22,000 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
52,000 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

20,000 
  800 

 
  Lease Payment 

 
38,031 

  900 
 

  State Fees and Transfer Out 
 

25,000 
  



       
  

TOTAL LANDFILL $ 271,960 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 271,960 

  
       

       102-XXX-
XXX 

 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND:  CDBG 

    
  

  Henderson Street Fund 
    

       
  

REVENUES 
    

       102-000-
000 

 
  CDBG Grants $ 0 

  
  

  Interest Income 
 

22 
  

  
  Other 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 22 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 35,935 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 35,957 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

       
  

  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 35,957 
  

       
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    102-600-

700 
 

  Capital Outlay $ 0 
  102-600-

900 
 

  Transfer $ 25,000 
  

       
  

TOTAL $ 25,000 
  

  
Balance at End of Year $ 10,957 

  
       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 35,957 

  
       
       
       
       
       



105-XXX-
XXX 

 
1994 2% RESTAURANT TAX 

    
       
  

REVENUE 
    

  
TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 0 

  
  

  TAXATION 
    

       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 3,527 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 3,527 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 3,527 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       105-650-
600 

 
Professional Services $ 0 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

0 
  

  
TOTAL 1994 2% Restaurant Tax $ 0 

  
       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 3,527 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 3,527 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       
       
       106-XXX-

XXX 
 

LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    106-000-

000 
 

Grants  $ 0 
  

  
City Funds 

 
0 

  
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 0 
  

  
  TAXATION 

    
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 3,264 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 3,264 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 3,264 
  



  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       106-118-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 0 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

0 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
0 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

0 
  

  
TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT $ 0 

  
       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 3,264 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 3,264 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       
       
       107-XXX-

XXX 
 

COMPUTER ASSESMENTS 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    107-000-

3XX 
 

Fines $ 48,041 
  

  
Transfer from General Fund 

 
10,000 

  
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 58,041 
  

  
  TAXATION 

    
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 58,041 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 58,041 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       107-110-
890 

 
Lease Payment $ 58,041 

  
       
  

TOTAL COMPUTER ASSESMENTS $ 58,041 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 58,041 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       



116-XXX-
XXX 

 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND:  Housing 

    
  

  Rehabilitation Loan Fund 
    

       
  

REVENUES 
    

       116-000-
340 

 
Interest $ 0 

  
  

Lease 
 

18,000 
  

       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 18,000 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 103,430 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 121,430 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 121,430 

  
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       116-600-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 0 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

0 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
121,430 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

0 
  

       
  

TOTAL $ 121,430 
  

  
Balance at End of Year $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 121,430 

  
       
       202-XXX-

XXX 
 

CITY BOND AND INTEREST 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    202-000-

000 
 

Starkville Electric $ 1,413,257 
  

  
Transfer from City 

 
0 

  
  

Interest 
 

0 
  

  
TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 1,413,257 

  
  

  TAXATION 
    

       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 0 
  

       



  
TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 1,413,257 

  
  

   OTHER THAN TAXATION 
    

       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 1,413,257 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       202-450-
800 

 
  Bond Payment 

 
1,413,257 

  
  

TOTAL CITY BOND AND INTEREST $ 1,413,257 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 1,413,257 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       
       203-XXX-

XXX 
 

SCHOOL BOND AND INTEREST 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    203-000-

000 
 

  Interest $ 235 
  

       
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 235 
  

  
  TAXATION 

    
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 470,431 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 470,666 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 470,666 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       203-450-
800 

 
  Debt Service $ 0 

  
  

TOTAL SCHOOL BOND AND INTEREST $ 0 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 470,066 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 470,066 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       
       



       
       
       325-XXX-

XXX 
 

PARK AND RECREATION BOND SERIES 2007 
    

       
  

REVENUE 
    325-000-

000 
 

  Interest $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN $ 0 
  

  
  TAXATION 

    
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 180 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES $ 180 
  

  
   OTHER THAN TAXATION 

    
       
  

Amount necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
   Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED $ 180 
  

  
REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 

    
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       325-575-
XXX 

 
  Debt Service $ 0 

  
  

TOTAL PARK AND RECREATION BOND SERIES 2007 $ 0 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 180 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND YEAR END $ 180 
  

  
BALANCE 

    
       375-XXX-

XXX 
 

PARK AND RECREATION TOURSM 
    

       
  

REVENUES 
    375-000-

259 
 

Transfer from City $ 565,902 
  

  
  Interest Income $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 565,902 

  
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 520,780 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 1,086,682 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 1,086,682 

  



       
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       375-551-
8XX 

 
Bond Payments $ 380,430 

  9XX 
 

Capital Projects $ 180,000 
  

  
TOTAL $ 560,430 

  
       
  

Balance at End of Year 
 

526,252 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 1,086,682 

  
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       400-XXX-

XXX 
 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
    

       
  

Water/Sewer Utility 
    

       
  

REVENUES 
    400-000-

200 
 

  Grants $ 0 
  360 

 
  Metered Sales 

 
3,000,000 

  361 
 

  Other Sales 
 

1,850,000 
  363 

 
  Sewer Charges 

 
15,000 

  364 
 

  Interest 
 

0 
  372 

 
  Other Income 

 
315,000 

  390 
 

Drinking Water Loan 
 

0 
  

  
TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 

    
  

  TAXATION $ 5,180,000 
  

       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 3,430,000 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 8,610,000 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 8,610,000 

  



       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       400-67X-
400 

 
  Personnel Services $ 1,840,829 

  500 
 

  Supplies 
 

494,250 
  600 

 
  Other Services & Charges 

 
1,921,100 

  700 
 

  Capital Outlay 
 

3,074,000 
  900 

 
  Capital Projects 

 
150,000 

  
  

TOTAL $ 7,480,179 
  

       
  

  Debt Retirement $ 616,055 
  

  
  Reserve Fund Balance $ 0 

  
  

Balance at End of Year $ 513,766 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 8,610,000 

  
       
       401-XXX-

XXX 
 

Electric Utility 
    

       
       
  

REVENUES 
    

       401-000-
361 

 
  Sales & Other Charges $ 36,000,000 

  365 
 

  Fees 
 

375,000 
  372 

 
  Other Income 

 
527,000 

  
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 36,902,000 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 1,600,000 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 38,502,000 

  
       
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 38,502,000 

  
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       401-650-
XXX 

 
  Personnel Services $ 2,438,000 

  XXX 
 

  Operating Expenses 
 

628,000 
  XXX 

 
  Maintenance Expense 

 
30,749,000 

  XXX 
 

  Other Expenses 
 

800,000 
  XXX 

 
  Capital Outlay 

 
689,500 

  



       
  

TOTAL $ 35,304,500 
  

       
  

  Debt Retirement & Bond Escrows 
 

1,424,293 
  

       
  

  Substations/Unemployment Escrows 
 

0 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year 
 

1,773,207 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 38,502,000 

  
       
       
       500-XXX-

XXX 
 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND: Internal  
    

  
  Vehicle Maintenance Shop 

    
       
  

              REVENUES 
    

       500-000-
350 

 
Service, Sales, & Other Charges $ 411,362 

  380 
 

Transfer from General Fund 
 

50,000 
  

       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 461,362 

  
       
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year 
 

0 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 461,362 

  
       
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 461,362 

  
       
  

              EXPENDITURES 
    

       500-501-
400 

 
Personnel Services $ 173,212 

  500 
 

Supplies 
 

279,950 
  600 

 
Other Services and Charges 

 
8,200 

  700 
 

Capital Outlay  
 

0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 461,362 
  

       
  

Balance at End of Year $ 0 
  

       
  

TOTAL EXPENDUTURE AND YEAR END 
    



  
  BALANCE $ 461,362 

  
       

       
       
       604-XXX-

XXX 
 

TRUST & AGENCY FUND: Unemployment 
    

  
  Escrow Fund 

    
       
  

REVENUES 
    

       604-000-
000 

 
  Interest Income $ 0 

  
  

  Other 
 

0 
  

       
  

TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 
    

  
  TAXATION $ 0 

  
  

Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 57,820 
  

       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 57,820 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 57,820 

  
       
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       604-604-
XXX 

 
  Benefit Payments $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL $ 0 
  

  
Balance at End of Year 

 
57,820 

  
       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 57,820 

  
       
       
       
       
       685-XXX-

XXX 
 

GAP HEALTH INSURANCE 
    

       
  

REVENUES 
    

       685-000-
000 

 
  Interest Income $ 500 

  
  

  Other 
 

0 
  

       



  
TOTAL FROM ALL SOURCES OTHER THAN 

    
  

  TAXATION $ 500 
  

  
Cash Balance at Beginning of Year $ 204,612 

  
       
  

TOTAL CASH & REVENUE FROM SOURCES 
    

  
  OTHER THAN TAXATION $ 205,112 

  
  

Amount Necessary to be Raised by 
    

  
  Tax Levy 

 
0 

  
       
  

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH & ANTICIPATED 
    

  
  REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES $ 205,112 

  
       
       
  

EXPENDITURES 
    

       685-243-
XXX 

 
  Benefit Payments $ 0 

  
       
  

TOTAL $ 0 
  

  
Balance at End of Year 

 
205,112 

  
       
  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE AND YEAR END 
    

  
  BALANCE $ 205,112 

  
        

TEMPLETON FORMAT (FOLLOWING) 

     

  
 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

  
  

2010-11 FISCAL YEAR 
  

  
THE CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI 

  
  

( ADOPTED  SEPTEMBER 15, 2010) 
  

     

 

         Budget format as required by Agreed Order of Civil Action number 
14,728 

  
  

in the Circuit Court of Oktibbeha County (1985). 

     

  
   FUND TITLES 

 

FUND 
AMTS 

               I GENERAL FUND 
  

     
  

A. Cash on Hand (Cash Balance), 10-1-10 $ 674,028  

  
  1. General Fund Cash Balance 

 
(674,028) 

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated From Sources Other Than Taxation $ 11,313,745  

  
  1. Sales Tax 

 
(5,469,679) 

  
  2. Ad Valorem Tax Equivalents From 

 
(516,000) 

  
      Utilities and Housing Authority 

  
  

  3. Privilege Licenses, Vending Machine 
 

(255,250) 

  
      Tax, and Franchise Fees 

  
  

  4. Intergovernmental Transfers From 
 

(957,830) 



  
      the State of Mississippi, MSU, 

  
  

      and Oktibbeha County 
  

  
  5. Fire Protection Contracts 

 
(207,684) 

  
  6. Municipal Court Fines and Collections 

 
(591,560) 

  
      for the State of Mississippi 

  
  

  7. Code Enforcement Fees 
 

(146,912) 

  
  8. Municipal Airport Income 

 
0  

  
  9. Sale/Rent of Goods/Services 

 
(45,155) 

  
 10. Interest on Investments (General Fund, 

 
(60,000) 

  
      Fire Fund, & P&R Fund) 

  
  

 11. Miscellaneous Collections 
 

(1,039,030) 

  
 12. Federal/State Grants/Admin. 

 
(831,092) 

  
 13. Interfund Transfers 

 
(1,175,000) 

  
 14. Prior Ad Valorem Tax Payments 

 
(18,553) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 11,987,773  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 15,513,985  

     
  

  1. Restricted Fire Fund 
 

0  

     
  

  2. Miscellaneous Operations 
 

(1,180,142) 

  
     a. Starkville Public Library                                           $  170,400. 

 
  

     b. Debt Service                                                          $1,009,742. 
 

     
     
  

  3. Capital Improvements 
 

(400,000) 

  
  4. Economic Development 

 
(10,000) 

  
  5. General Government 

 
(4,087,791) 

  
  6. Civil Defense 

 
(61,200) 

  
  7. Animal Control 

 
(195,152) 

  
  8. Police Department 

 
(3,818,812) 

  
  9. Zoning and Codes Enforcement 

 
(122,673) 

  
 10. Parks and Recreation Department 

 
(844,400) 

  
 11. Fire Department 

 
(3,536,476) 

  
 12. Street Department 

 
(741,792) 

  
 13. Landscape Division of Public Services Dept. 

 
0  

     
  

D. Working Cash Balance $ 375,285  

     

  

E. Amt Necessary To Be Collected by Ad Valorem Taxes (A+B-C-
D) $ 3,901,497  

  
  1. Ad Valorem Tax For General Fund 

 
(3,901,497) 

  
  2. Ad Valorem Tax For Streets/Drainage 

 
0  

     
     
     
     
     
     II 

 
WATER / SEWER FUND 

  



     
  

A. Beginning Fund Balance $ 3,430,000  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 5,180,000  

  
  1. Sale of Goods and Services 

 
(4,850,000) 

  
  2. Interest on Investments 

 
0  

  
  3. Miscellaneous 

 
(330,000) 

  
  4. Grant 

 
0  

  
          Total - Available Funds $ 8,610,000  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 8,610,000  

  
  1. Operation of Water/Sewer Dept. 

 
(2,200,296) 

  
  2. Operation of Wastewater 

 
(1,559,812) 

  
      Treatment Plant 

  
  

  3. New Contstruction/Rehabilitation 
 

(2,339,867) 

  
      Program 

  
  

  4. Drinking Water Treatment 
 

(1,380,204) 

  
  5. Debt Retirement/Bond Escrows 

 
(616,055) 

  
  6. Fire Protection (Hydrants) 

 
0  

  
  7. Rockhill Sewer Extension 

 
0  

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance, Including Reserve  $ 513,766  

  
     Fund 

  
     III 

 
ELECTRIC FUND  

  
     
  

A. Beginning Fund Balance $ 1,600,000  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 36,902,000  

  
  1. Sale of Power 

 
(36,000,000) 

  
  2. Investment Interest 

 
(38,000) 

  
  3. Miscellaneous Rents and Revenues 

 
(864,000) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 38,502,000  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 38,502,000  

  
  1. Purchase/Rental of Power/ 

 
(28,836,000) 

  
      Facilities 

  
  

  2. Maintenance of System 
 

(1,913,000) 

  
  3. General Operating Expense 

 
(628,000) 

  
  4. Tax Equivalents and Plant 

 
(3,127,500) 

  
      Capital Outlay 

  
  

  5. Debt Retirement/Bond Escrows 
 

(1,424,293) 

  
  6. Other 

 
(800,000) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 1,773,207  

     IV 
 

SCHOOL BOND AND INTEREST FUND 
  

     
  

A. Beginning Fund Balance $ 470,431  



     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 0  

  
  1. Interest 

 
235  

     
  

        Total - Available Funds $ 470,666  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 0  

  
  1. Bond Principal Payments 

 
0  

  
  2. Bond Interest Payments 

 
0  

  
  3. Fees to Paying Agent 

 
0  

     
  

D. Ending Balance $ 470,666  

     
     V 

 
CITY BOND AND INTEREST FUND 

  
     
  

A. Beginning Fund Balance $ 0  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 1,413,257  

  
  1. Transfer from General Fund 

 
0  

  
  2. Transfer from MSU/STK.ELECT. 

 
(1,413,257) 

  
  3. Interest 

 
0  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 1,413,257  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 1,413,257  

  
  1. Bond Principal Payments 

 
(1,125,000) 

  
  2. Bond Interest Payments 

 
(280,257) 

  
  3. Fee to Paying Agent 

 
(8,000) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  

     
     VI 

 
STARKVILLE SANITATION AND ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Fund Balance $ 363,800  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 2,552,600  

  
  1. Collection Fees 

 
(2,552,600) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 2,916,400  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 2,782,908  

  
  1. Operations 

 
(2,302,908) 

  
  2. Capital Improvements 

 
(480,000) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 133,492  

     
     VII 

 
STARKVILLE/OKTIBBEHA COUNTY LANDFILL FUND 

  



     
  

A. Beginning Fund Balance $ 0  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 271,960  

  
  1. City Funds 

 
(120,874) 

  
  2. Oktibbeha County Funds 

 
(65,086) 

  
  3. Gate Collections 

 
(86,000) 

     
  

        Total - Available Funds $ 271,960  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 271,960  

  
  1. Operations 

 
(271,960) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  

     
     
     
     VIII 

 
INTERNAL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FUND 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 0  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 461,362  

  
  1. Program Income 

 
(411,362) 

  
  2. Transfer from General Fund 

 
(50,000) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 461,360  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 461,362  

  
  1. Capital Outlay 

 
0  

  
  2. Operations 

 
(461,362) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  

     
     IX 

 
HOUSING REHABILITATION LOAN FUND 

  
     
  

A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 103,430  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 18,000  

  
  1. Interest 

 
0  

  
  2. Lease 

 
(18,000) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 121,430  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 121,430  

  
   1. Capital Outlay 

 
0  

  
   2. Other Services 

 
(121,430) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  



     X 
 

CDBG HENDERSON STREET PROJECT 
  

     
  

A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 35,935  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 22  

  
  1. Interest Income 

 
(22) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 35,957  

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 25,000  

  
  1. Capital Outlay 

 
0  

  
  2. Transfer Out 

 
(25,000) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 10,957  

     
     
     
     
     

     XI 
 

RESTRICTED POLICE FUND 
  

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 34,250  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 16,368  

  
  1. Municipal Court Fines 

 
(16,368) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 50,618  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 50,618  

  
  1. Supplies, Services, Charges & Capital Improvement 

 
(50,618) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  

     
     XII 

 
RESTRICTED FIRE FUND 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 9,070  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 119,020  

  
  1. State Grants  

 
(119,000) 

  
  2. Interest on Account 

 
(20) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 128,090  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 104,314  

  
  1. Supplies, Services & Charges 

 
0  

  
  2. Capital Outlay 

 
0  

  
  3. Cap Loan 

 
(104,314) 

  
  4. Land 

 
0  



  
D. Ending Fund Balance $ 23,776  

     
     XIII 

 
MISCELLANEOUS OPERATIONS: BRYAN FIELD AIRPORT 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 0  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 719,289  

  
  1. Grants from local governments 

 
(70,951) 

  
  2. Rents and Fees 

 
(51,708) 

  
  3. Interest 

 
0  

  
  4. Grants 

 
(596,630) 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 719,289  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 719,289  

  
  1. Supplies, Services & Charges 

 
(42,100) 

  
  2. Personnel Services 

 
(42,659) 

  
  2. Capital Outlay (Restricted airport fund) 

 
(596,630) 

  
  3. Capital Outlay 

 
(37,900) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  

     
     XIV 

 
TRUST & AGENCY FUND: UNEMPLOYMENT ESCROW FUND 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 57,820 

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 0 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 57,820 

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 0 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 57,820 

     
     XV 

 
MULTI-UNIT DRUG TASK FORCE 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 25,937 

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 0 

  
     1. Refund 

 
0  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 25,937 

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 0 

  
     1. Operations 

 
0  

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 25,937 



     XVl 
 

LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT 
  

     
  

A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 3,264 

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 0 

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 3,264 

     
  

C. Expenditures $ 0 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 3,264 

     XVll 
 

PARK AND RECREATION TOURSM 
  

     
  

A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 520,780  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 565,902  

  
  1. Transfer from City 

 
(565,902) 

  
  2. Interest 

 
0  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 1,086,682  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 560,430  

  
  1. Capital Outlay 

 
(180,000) 

  
  2. Bond Payment                                                                                                                         (380,430) 

  
D. Ending Fund Balance $ 526,252  

     
     XVIII 

 
1994 2% RESTAURANT TAX 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 3,527  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 0  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 3,527  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 0  

  
  1. Capital Outlay 

 
0  

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 3,527  

     
     XIX 

 
COMPUTER ASSESMENTS 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 0  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 58,041  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 58,041  



     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 58,041  

  
  1. Lease payments 

 
(58,041) 

     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 0  

     
     XX 

 
PARK AND RECREATION BOND SERIES 2007 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 180  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 0  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 180  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 0  

     
     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 180  

     
     XXI 

 
GAP HEALTH INSURANCE 

  
     

  
A. Beginning Cash Balance $ 204,612  

     
  

B. Revenue Anticipated $ 500  

     
  

         Total - Available Funds $ 205,112  

     
  

C. Program Expenditures $ 0  

     
     
  

D. Ending Fund Balance $ 205,112  
 

 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AD VALOREM TAX LEVY 
FOR THE CITY OF STARKVILLE FY 2011 

 
Be it adjudged, resolved, and ordered by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of 
Starkville, Mississippi, that the following ad valorem tax rates are levied and imposed for 
the City of Starkville, Mississippi, upon taxable property, including motor vehicles, in 
said City, as the same is now assessed and listed, or may be hereafter assessed and listed, 
upon the Assessment Rolls of the City of Starkville, Mississippi as of January 1, 2010, 
said rate being expressed in mills and a decimal fraction of a mill, and levied and 
imposed upon each dollar of assessed valuation appearing upon the Assessment Rolls of 
the City of Starkville, Mississippi, for the following funds or purposes; and, when the 
same is collected the money shall be credited to the respective funds as provided by law: 
 



There is herby levied upon each dollar of assessed valuation, including motor vehicles, 
appearing on the Assessment Roll of the City of Starkville, Mississippi, except as to such 
value as may be exempt by law, as follows, pursuant to the authority granted in Section 
21-33-45 of the Mississippi Code of 1972 as amended: 

 
   General Revenue Purposes and 
   General Improvements  20.00 Mils 
 
TOTAL LEVY FOR THE GENERAL FUND  20.00 Mils 
    
Said vote to adopt the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Tax Levy and Budget and adjudicate the 
aforementioned items was put to a roll call vote which resulted as follows: 
 

Alderman Ben Carver   voted: recusal 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  voted: yea 
  Alderman Eric Parker   voted: nay 
  Alderman Richard Corey  voted: yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  voted: yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins  voted: nay 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  voted: nay 
 
Having failed to receive a majority vote (either for or against) of all members present and 
voting, the Mayor cast a vote of “yea” and duly declared the motion carried and the City 
of Starkville Budget and Tax Levy for fiscal year 2010-11 adopted. 
 

 
19. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AMENDMENT TO THE RATE 
RESOLUTION FOR SANITATION RATES AS PROVIDED 

FOR BY ORDINANCE #2008-01 
 

There came for consideration the matter of increasing sanitation rates as provided for by 
City of Starkville Ordinance #2008-01.  After discussion and  
 
upon the motion of Alderman Sandra Sistrunk duly seconded by Alderman Jeremiah 
Dumas to approve amending the Sanitation Rate Resolution as provided for City of 
Starkville Ordinance #2008-01, the Board voted as follows: 
 
   Alderman Ben Carver   voted:  recusal 
   Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Eric Parker   voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Richard Corey  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  voted:  Yea 
   Alderman Roy A'. Perkins  voted:  Nay 
   Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  voted:  Nay 
 



Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the 
Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 











 
 

Alderman Ben Carver rejoins the meeting. 
 

20. 
A MOTION TO POSTPONE CONSIDERATION OF THE BULLDOG  

BASH SPECIAL EVENT AND THE REQUEST FOR 
THE CITY TO DONATE IN-KIND SERVICES 

 
There came for consideration the matter of the Bulldog Bash Special Event and the 
request for the City to Donate in-kind services.  After discussion, it was determined that 
not all necessary documents had been received, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Vaughn, Sr. 
to postponed consideration of this matter, the Board unanimously voted to postpone 
consideration of this matter. 

 
Public Services Director Doug Devlin gave an update on the time line for the extension 
of fire hydrants and sewer services into the 1998 annexed areas  

 
21. 

A MOTION TO RECESS UNTIL 5:30 P.M. 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2010 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Roy A'. Perkins, duly seconded by Alderman Henry 
Vaughn, Sr., the Board unanimously approved the motion to recess until Tuesday, 
September 21, 2010, at 5:30 p.m.  Meeting will be in the Boardroom of City Hall, located 
at 101 E. Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS.   
 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS THE _______ DAY OF ____________________ 2010. 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
MARKEETA OUTLAW, CITY CLERK  PARKER WISEMAN, MAYOR 

 
 

 
 


	The City of Starkville, Mississippi
	September 15, 2010
	Be it remembered that the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in a recess meeting on September 15, 2010 at 5:30 p.m. in the Courtroom of City Hall, located at 101 E. Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS.  There being present were Mayor Parker Wiseman, Aldermen ...
	Mayor Parker Wiseman opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence.
	REQUESTED REVISIONS TO THE OFFICIAL AGENDA
	Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., requested the following changes to the Official Agenda
	Add to Consent: Item IX-B regarding Temporary Event Signs for the  Mississippi Horse Park in accordance with section 5.K. of the City of Starkville  Sign Ordinance.
	Add to Consent: Item X-B regarding the Starkville School District's Budget and  62.24 mil Tax Levy for the 2010 - 2011 Fiscal Year.

